Dilution per share to new investors   1.39

5/20/24, 3:22 PM forms-1a.htm

file:///C:/Users/developer/Downloads/0001493152-24-018137-xbrl/forms-1a.htm 26/198

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023
would increase to $12.843,753 or $1.06 per share, and dilution would be $1.30 per share.

14

5/20/24, 3:22 PM forms-1a.htm

file:///C:/Users/developer/Downloads/0001493152-24-018137-xbrl/forms-1a.htm 27/198

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of December 31, 2023:

  ● on an actual basis; and

● on a pro forma basis to give effect to our sale in this offering of 6,355,932 shares of common stock at an assumed public

offering price of $2.36 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

You should read the following table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” “Description of Capital Stock,” and the financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

   Actual   Pro Forma
Cash   $ 226,985   $ 13,501,985
Total liabilities   $ 7,623,538   $ 7,623,538
Stockholders (deficit) equity:

Common Stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
4,776,531 shares issued and outstanding, actual, 11,132,463 shares outstanding
pro forma   $ 451   $ 1,113
Common Stock Issuable   $ 26   26
Additional Paid-in Capital   $ 43,410,367   $ 56,684,705
Accumulated Deficit   $ (45,317,050)   $ (45,317,050)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (deficit)   $ (1,906,206)   $ 11,368,794

The information above is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the
actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing and excludes:

A $0.50 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $2.36 per share shown on the cover page of this proforma, would
increase (decrease) the amount of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders’ equity (deficit) and total
capitalization on a pro forma basis by approximately $2.9 million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover

[…]

NextNRG believes are reasonable, based on information that is currently available.

Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may occur, and those differences could have a
material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company’s future
results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements constitute forward-looking information and are subject to certain risks
and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-
Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this prospectus.

F-72

5/20/24, 3:22 PM forms-1a.htm

file:///C:/Users/developer/Downloads/0001493152-24-018137-xbrl/forms-1a.htm 179/198

Legal Acquirer
Historical

EzFill Holdings,
Inc.

Accounting
Acquirer
Historical

Next Charging,
LLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current Assets
Cash   $ 226,985   $ 544,276   $ -   $ 771,261
Restricted cash   -   250,000   -   250,000
Accounts receivable - net   1,192,340   -   -   1,192,340
Note receivable - related party - net   -   2,582,675   (2,582,675)   5   -
Inventory   134,057   -   -   134,057
Prepaids and other   220,909   -   -   220,909
Total Current Assets   1,774,291   3,376,951   (2,582,675)   2,568,567

Property and equipment - net   3,310,187   78,742   -   3,388,929

Operating lease - right-of-use asset   297,394   -   -   297,394

Operating lease - right-of-use asset - related
party   286,397   -   -   286,397

Deposits   49,063   -   -   49,063

Total Assets   $ 5,717,332   $ 3,455,693   $ (2,582,675)   $ 6,590,350

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 845,275   $ 72,441   $ -   $ 917,716
Accounts payable and accrued expenses - related
parties   72,428   -   -   72,428
Notes payable – net   946,228   -   -   946,228
Notes payable - related party   4,802,115   3,869,650   (2,582,675)   5   6,089,090
Operating lease liability   246,880   -   -   246,880
Operating lease liability - related party   72,034   -   72,034
Total Current Liabilities   6,984,960   3,942,091   (2,582,675)   8,344,376

Long Term Liabilities
Notes payable – net   353,490   -   -   353,490
Operating lease liability   69,128   -   -   69,128
Operating lease liability - related party   215,960   -   -   215,960
Total Long Term Liabilities   638,578   -   -   638,578

Total Liabilities   7,623,538   3,942,091   (2,582,675)   8,982,954

Stockholders’ Deficit
Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value   -   -   -   -
Common stock - $0.0001 par value   451   100   3,500   1   10,451
   6,500   2
   (100)   3
Common stock issuable   26   -   -   26
Additional paid-in capital   43,410,367   77,521   56,836,500   1   (1,839,062)
   (56,840,000)   1
   105,553,500   2
   (105,560,000)   2
   100   3

5/20/24, 3:22 PM forms-1a.htm

file:///C:/Users/developer/Downloads/0001493152-24-018137-xbrl/forms-1a.htm 180/198

   (45,317,050)   4

Accumulated deficit   (45,317,050)   (564,019)   45,317,050   4   (564,019)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   -
Total Stockholders’ Deficit   (1,906,206)   (486,398)   -   (2,392,604)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit   $ 5,717,332   $ 3,455,693   $ (2,582,675)   $ 6,590,350

1 - reflects the issuance of 35,000,000 shares of common stock, having a fair value of $56,840,000 ($1.624/share), based upon the quoted
closing trading price on the acquisition date. The Company acquired net liabilities of $307,593.

2 - reflects the issuance of 65,000,000 shares of common stock as contingent consideration, having a fair value of $105,560,000
($1.624/share), based upon the quoted closing trading price on the acquisition date.

3 - reflects the elimination of the accounting acquirers common stock in connection with the reverse acquisition.

4 - reflects the elimination of the legal acquirers historical accumulated deficit as of the acquisition date.

5 - reflects the elimination of intercompany notes receivable - related party and notes payable - related party.

F-73

5/20/24, 3:22 PM forms-1a.htm

file:///C:/Users/developer/Downloads/0001493152-24-018137-xbrl/forms-1a.htm 181/198

Legal Acquirer
Historical

EzFill Holdings,
Inc.

Accounting
Acquirer
Historical

Next Charging,
LLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales – net   $ 23,216,423   $ -   $ -   $ 23,216,423

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   21,845,574   -   -   21,845,574
General and administrative expenses   9,087,223   696,277   -   9,783,500
Depreciation and amortization   1,108,186   9,992   -   1,118,178
Total Costs and Expenses   32,040,983   706,269   -   32,747,252

Loss from operations   (8,824,560)   (706,269)   -   (9,530,829)
   -   -
Other income (expense)
Interest income   34,327   234,085   -   268,412
Other income   64,800   -   -   64,800
Interest expense   (1,719,296)   (123,855)   -   (1,843,151)
Loss on sale of marketable debt securities   (27,160)   -   -   (27,160)
Total other income (expense) - net   (1,647,329)   110,230   -   (1,537,099)

Net loss   $ (10,471,889)   $ (596,039)   $ -   $ (11,067,928)

Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (2.79)   $ (5.96)   $ (0.11)

Weighted average number of shares - basic
and diluted   3,753,038   100,000   1   103,753,038

1 - reflects the issuance of 100,000,000 shares of common stock as of the beginning of the period in connection with the reverse
acquisition.

F-74

5/20/24, 3:22 PM forms-1a.htm

file:///C:/Users/developer/Downloads/0001493152-24-018137-xbrl/forms-1a.htm 182/198

Legal Acquirer
Historical

EzFill Holdings,
Inc.

Accounting
Acquirer
Historical

Next Charging,
LLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales – net   $ 15,044,721   $ -   $ -   $ 15,044,721

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   15,218,234   -   -   15,218,234
General and administrative expenses   15,543,145   11,808   -   15,554,953
Depreciation and amortization   1,769,621   -   -   1,769,621
Total Costs and Expenses   32,531,000   11,808   -   32,542,808

Income (loss) from operations   (17,486,279)   (11,808)   -   (17,498,087)
   -   -
Other income (expense)
Interest income   84,603   1,556   -   86,159
Interest expense   (104,089)   (3,463)   -   (107,552)
Loss on sale of marketable debt securities   -   -   -
Total other income (expense) - net   (19,486)   (1,907)   -   (21,393)

Net loss   $ (17,505,765)   $ (13,715)   $   -   $ (17,519,480)

Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.66)   $ (0.14)   $ (0.17)

Weighted average number of shares - basic
and diluted   26,411,874   100,000   1   103,301,484

1 - reflects the issuance of 100,000,000 shares of common stock as of the beginning of the period in connection with the reverse acquisition
and change in control transaction.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion and analysis in conjunction with NextNRG’s financial statements including the notes thereto.